
**Definitions:** The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

**Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l):** One part per million corresponds to one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

**Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter ( $\mu\text{g/l}$ ):** One part per billion corresponds to one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**Picocuries per liter (pCi/L):** A measure of radioactivity.

**Nephelometric turbidity unit (NTU):** A measure of turbidity; a measure of the clarity of water.

**Action Level (AL):** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements, which a water system must follow.

**Action Level Goal (AGL):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. AGLs allow for a margin of safety.

**Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**Level 1 Assessment:** A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

**Level 2 Assessment:** A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an *Escherichia coli* (E. coli) MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

**Treatment Technique (TT):** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):** The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG):** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

**N/A:** Not Applicable

MCLs are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated constituents, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-ten thousand chance of having the described health effect.

### Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	0 Positive monthly sample	0		0	No	Naturally present in the environment

### Disinfectant Level

Disinfectant	Average Level	Range of Samples	MRDL	MRDLG	Violation	Unit of Measure	Source of Chemical
Chlorine	1.69	0.70 – 3.25	4.0	<4.0	No	PPM	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

### Disinfection By-Products

Constituent	Unit of Measure	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range Detected	Violation	Source of Constituent
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 2022	ppb	N/A	80	20	20 – 20	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Chlorite (2022)	ppm	0.8	1	0.156	0 – 0.156	No	

\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 or TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year.

## Regulated at Your Tap 2021 Test Results Table

### Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Unit of Measure	Date Sampled	MCGL	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile Values	# of Sites Over AL	Violation	Source of Constituent
Copper	ppm	2022	1.3	AL=1.3 mg/L	0.067	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	ppm	2022	0	AL=.015 mg/L	0	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits.

Samples were taken from twenty different locations. None of our sample sites exceeded the action level for lead or copper. Infants and children who drink water containing lead more than the action level could experience delays in their physical or mental development. Children could show slight deficits in attention span and learning abilities. Adults who drink water containing lead more than the action level over many years could develop kidney problems or high blood pressure. If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Bistone Municipal WSD is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.” Lead in drinking water is rarely the sole cause of lead poisoning, but it can add to a person’s total lead exposure. All potential sources of lead in the household should be identified and removed, replaced, or reduced.

### Inorganic Contaminants

Constituent	Unit of Measure	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individuals Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Constituent
Barium 2022	ppm	2	2	0.092	0.092-0.092	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride 2021	ppm	4	4.0	.609	0.609-0.609	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as nitrogen) 2022	ppm	10	10	.396	.396 – .396	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.

Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

**Surface Water**

**Turbidity**

	Maximum Limit	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1.0 NTU	.021 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Percentage of readings above maximum Limit	0.3 NTU	0%	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

**Total Organic Carbon**

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured during the time of surface water treatment and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.



**Violations**

<b>Chlorite</b>			
Some infants and young children who drink water containing chlorite in excess of the MCL could experience nervous system effects. Similar effects may occur in fetuses of pregnant women who drink water containing chlorite in excess of the MCL. Some people may experience anemia.			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation End</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	08/01/2022	08/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether your drinking water is safe from chemical contamination. We did not complete all monitoring/reporting for chemical constituents, and therefore TCEQ cannot be sure of the safety of your drinking water during that time. We are taking the following actions to address this issue: in the future we will review and follow the sample collection methods correctly to ensure compliance with TCEQ. This will allow us to be sure of the quality of our drinking water. If you have questions regarding this matter, you may contact Brent Locke at 254-562-5922.

**While we did receive a monitoring violation for the above listed item, we did collect and have laboratory analysis performed on the sample as required, but due to the required sample collection methods we did not receive credit for monitoring. Therefore, requiring the Regulatory agency to issue a violation. As seen in the above table on page 5 the sample collected in the distribution system results were 0.156 ppm, with a regulatory MCL of 1.**

In the **Water Loss Audit** submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time of January through December 2022, our system lost an estimated 62,561,580 gallons of water. This is a significant amount of water loss and equates to a retail water loss of 234 GPCD (Gallons per Capita per Day), with an adjustment for our wholesale water the retail water loss is 33 GPCD. Our goal of retail water loss is 5 Total GPCD. This is a reduction of total water loss 8,219,818 gallons compared to 2021.

## Water Conservation

Bistone's has invested tremendously in the improvement of our ability to monitor and maintain our rural water lines, to reduce Water Loss. We perform these monitoring efforts by physically walking or driving our transmission mains searching for water leaks in our system, mowing and maintaining our pipeline Right of Ways, testing the accuracy of all large production meters (annually), as well as the use of technology to assist in continuous monitoring of pumping rates and water use 24/7. These are just a few of the techniques we use to ensure the lowest water rates possible. Bistone focuses on water conservation as a priority because the most affordable water is the water we can save. Conservation can come in many forms, and there are many ways that YOU can help us with water conservation.

### In Your Neighborhood

- Water running down the road or in a ditch during dry periods may indicate there is a water leak nearby.
- Standing water around your water meter or a wet spot in the middle of the street could be a sign of a small leak. Multiple small leaks can add up to large leaks.

If you suspect there is a leak, you can call your water provider at the phone number on your water bill.

### At Your Own Home

- Some of these could be with the installation of high-efficiency toilets.
- Water-efficient washing machines, dishwashers, showerheads, and aerators for faucets.
- Repairing leaky faucets and toilets can waste thousands of gallons of water monthly and are generally inexpensive to fix.
- Even planting drought and heat tolerant shrubs, trees, and grass can help with conserving water.
- Washing your car with water from a bucket or considering using a commercial car wash that recycles water is a great way to save water.
